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ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 
Property Tax Division 
101 W Jefferson Street 

P O Box 19033 
Springfield, IL  62794-9033 

 
Fax: (217) 782-9932 

 
 
 

PROPERTY TAX DIVISION  
Bureau Manager — Terry Shafer —  Terry.shafer@illinois.gov   (217) 785-1356 
Division Manager – Adrianne Bailey – Adrianne.bailey@illinois.gov (217) 785-1356 
 Administrative Assistant —    Michelle Hampton, michelle.d.hampton@illinois.gov   (217) 785-1356 
 - Salary Reimbursements -    Supervisor of Assessments,  
        States Attorney & Public Defender  
 - Stipends - County Coroners, Treasurers, Sheriffs & Auditors 
 
 
 Assistance & Education, GIS & Statistics  
 Vacant  (217) 782-3627  
 - Property Tax Forms 
 - Homestead Exemptions – REV.PropertyTax@illinois.gov  

 
  Assessment Education questions – REV.PropTaxEd@illinois.gov 

   
  Assessment Education  

 Vacant           (217) 524-1274 
- Course Registration and Internet Access for Transcripts  
- Assessor Qualifications  

   
  Geographic Information System (GIS) Unit 
  Michael Bishop — Michael.bishop@illinois.gov  (217) 524-5589 
 
  Statistics Unit 
  Brad Kriener — Bradley.kriener@illinois.gov (217) 782-3016 
  - Apportionments & Statistical Research 
 
     
 
Sales Ratio, Equalization & Review  
 Will Stephens, Manager – Will.stephens@illinois.gov (217) 782-6845 
    - Sales Ratio Studies/Procedures 
    - Assessment Levels/Multipliers 
   
  Rhonda McCombs, Rhonda.mccombs@illinois.gov  (217) 785-8667 
  - Exemptions from Real Estate Transfer Tax 
  - Assessment and Real Estate Transfer Tax Audits 
  - Assessment Education Instructor 
 
  Electronic Real Estate Transfer Declaration (MyDec)                                      1-844-445-1114 
  - MyDec (Electronic Processing of RETD) 
  - rev.mydecproject@illinois.gov and rev.mydecadmin@illinois.gov  
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 Office of Appraisals 
 Vacant, Manager 
 -General Valuation  
 
  Kara Sias — Kara.sias@illinois.gov (217) 785-1388 
  - Illinois Computer Assisted Appraisal System (ICAAS) 
  - Comparable Sales Information 
  - Stipend Qualifications & Processing for Assessors Education Stipends 
  - Assessor's Bonus Award ($3,000) 
 
  Appraisal Unit  
  Vacant  (217) 785-4134 
  Elaine Taylor — Elaine.taylor@illinois.gov (217) 524-1274 

- Assessment Education Instructor 
- Course Registrations 

 
  Railroads & Pollution Control Unit 
  Steve Santarelli — Steve.santarelli@illinois.gov (217) 785-0411 
  - Pollution Control Facilities 
  - Railroad Assessments 
  - Water Treatment Facilities 
 
 
   
 Exemptions  (217) 785-4924 

Vacant  
101 West Jefferson Street, MC 3-520, Springfield, IL  62702 
Fax: (217) 524-0526 

 
 Jerry Purcell, Jr. – Jerry.purcell@illinois.gov 
 - Non-Homestead Exemptions Processing (217) 785-8661 
 
 
WEB LINKS 
 

Property Tax Division:  tax.illinois.gov/LocalGovernment/PropertyTax 
 

Property Tax Appeal Board:  ptab.illinois.gov 

 
Bulletin Board (Announcements): tax.illinois.gov/LocalGovernment/PropertyTax/BulletinBoard.pdf 
 
Illinois General Assembly - Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/1 et seq.):  ilga.gov 
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